

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

and without any limit of the annual income received or to be received by said corporation.

Section 4. Said corporation is entitled to any gifts, devises Gifts, devises. or conveyances heretofore or hereafter made to it in the name of Children's Home of Bangor, Bangor Children's Home or Orphans' Home of Bangor.

Approved March 12, 1909.

Chapter 129.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two entitled: "An Act to incorporate the Home for Aged Women at Bangor."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section two of chapter one hundred and fifteen of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two entitled, "An Act to incorporate the Home for Aged Women at Bangor," is hereby amended by striking out the word "one" in the third line of said section and substituting therefor the word 'five,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. The said corporation may take by purchase, devise or otherwise, any real or personal property, and hold the same for the purposes aforesaid, to any amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, exempt from taxation, and ing \$500,000. may manage and dispose of the same according to their discretion.'

Section 2. The acts and doings of said corporation in heretofore receiving bequests and legacies, either or both, in excess of the amount which it was authorized to hold by its charter is hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid in all respects, and said corporation is hereby authorized to receive any legacies or bequests made to it in any will which has been admitted to probate, provided the total amount held by said corporation shall not exceed the sum of five hundred thousand dollars.

Approved March 12, 1909.

Chapter 130.

An Act to authorize the receiver of the Eustis Railroad Company to dispose of the property of said company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The receiver of the Eustis Railroad Company is hereby authorized under the direction of the court having jurisdiction of the proceedings in which he was appointed, to abandon

Section 2, chapter 115, special laws, 1872, amended.

May hold real and personal property

Acts and doings made valid.

449 Онар. 129

etc.

Спар. 131

sell all property of Eustis Railroad Co.

Receiver authorized to sell and convey

railroad subject to

rights of purchaser.

Receiver shall prepare certificate setting

forth f and file

copies with R. R. commissioners

and secretary of state,

facts.

the operation of said railroad and take up and remove and sell and convey as personal property the rails, ties, switches and all other fixtures of said railroad including buildings, and to sell and convey all the personal property including engines, cars and other rolling stock and all the real estate of said railroad; and neither said receiver nor purchaser at such sale as the court may order shall be under any obligation to maintain and operate said railroad or any part thereof, and shall hold said property fully discharged from any such obligation.

Section 2. Said receiver is hereby further authorized under the direction of said court to sell and convey said railroad with and subject to the right for and in said purchaser to abandon the operation of all or any part of said railroad and to take up and remove from said railroad or from such part as may be abandoned and to sell and convey, as personal property, the rails, ties, switches and all other fixtures of said railroad, including buildings, and to sell and convey all or any part of the engines, cars, and other rolling stock, and all or any part of the real estate of said railroad; and such purchaser at such sale shall not be under any obligation to maintain and operate said railroad and shall hold the railroad purchased from said receiver as aforesaid fully discharged from any such obligation to maintain and operate.

Section 3. Said receiver in case of and after any abandonment by him and said purchaser in case of and after any abandonment by said purchaser shall prepare in duplicate a certificate setting forth the fact of abandonment and whether all or a part has been abandoned and, if a part, a general description thereof and file one of the copies of said certificate in the office of the railroad commissioners and one in the office of the secretary of state.

Approved March 12, 1909.

Chapter 131.

An Act to incorporate the North Parsonsfield Water Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corporators.

—corporate na**me.** Section 1. Charles T. Wentworth, L. C. Leavitt and J. Merrill Lord, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby made a corporation by the name of the North Parsonsfield Water Company, with all the powers, rights and privileges and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred and imposed on corporations by law, except as provided herein.

450